Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 204—Public Inquiry into Import Duties and Import Licensing in Respect of Products of the Proposed New Zealand Industry to Print Knitted Fabrics by the Silk Screen Process and into the Elimination of Tariff Margins in Terms of the New Zealand/Australia Free Trade Agreement on Certain Knitted Fabrics (Ex Tariff Heading 60.01)

- 1. The Minister of Customs has referred to the Tariff and Development Board for inquiry and report, in regard to the proposed New Zealand industry to print knitted fabrics by the silk screen process, the question whether printed knitted fabrics of a kind which, if unprinted, would be classified in Tariff items 60.01.07, 60.01.21, 60.01.22, 60.01.23, and 60.01.24, should be determined to be classified under Tariff items 60.01.05 and 60.01.06.
- 2. At the same time the Board will consider any representations relating to the elimination of margins by which, in respect of the goods set out in the First Schedule to this notice (and included in Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 168) the rates of duty on imports from Australia exceed those payable under the British Preferential Tariff. The Board will also consider the question of import licensing as it affects these goods.
- 3. The Minister has also requested the Board to inquire into and report on requests for cancellation of the decision described in the Second Schedule and of the concession set out in the Third Schedule to this Notice.
- 4. The Board will, in accordance with its normal procedures, conduct a public inquiry in the Boardroom, First Floor, Law Society Building, 26 Waring Taylor Street, Wellington, on 18 May 1971, commencing at 10.30 a.m.
- 5. Any person who wishes to tender evidence should lodge twelve copies of a typewritten statement of the evidence, to be presented under oath at the public inquiry, at the Board's office no later than Friday, 30 April 1971. In preparing this evidence the "Notes for Guidance of Witnessess" prepared by the Board may be of assistance. Copies of these notes may be obtained from the Board's office.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1971.

O. A. BLACK, Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.

P.O. Box 5070, Wellington.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

						P	Present Rates of Duty		
Number	Descrip	tion				BP	AUL	MFN	GEN
60.01	Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic, nor ru Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine ar	bberised:							
60.01.03	Not felted		••	••	••	25%	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	45%	57½%
	Wholly or principally of silk or man-made Other kinds: Other:	e nores:							
60.01.07	Of silk	• ••	• •	••	••	Free Can 10 %	10%	•:•	25%
	Of regenerated fibres:					, -			
60.01.21	Containing elastomeric fibres.	• ••	• •	• •	• •	Free Can 10%	10%	••	25%
60.01.22	Other		••	••	• •	Free Can 10%	10%	••	25%
	Of synthetic fibres:					Cull 10 /6			
60.01.23	Containing elastomeric fibres .		••	••	••	Free Can 10%	10%	• •	25%
60.01.24	Other		• •	••	••	Free Can 10%	10%	••	25%

## SECOND SCHEDULE

DECISION UNDER SECTION 164 OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 1966

## THIRD SCHEDULE

CONCESSION UNDER PART II OF CUSTOMS TARIFF

		BP	MFN	GEN	REF	FROM	TO
Section XI	Fabrics, knitted or woven in New Zealand, re-imported after roller printing and/or Schreiner processing, or Bandura micro-creeping processing abroad (duty, if any, is payable on the cost of printing or processing only).	Free	20%	25%	10.2	3/70	10/71

Note—This concession has been extended by the Customs Department to apply also to such fabrics when re-imported after silk screen printing abroad and this extension has also been continued to 31 October 1971.

## Mining Privileges Struck off the Register

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with the provisions of section 188 (4) of the Mining Act 1926, that the mining privileges mentioned in the Schedule hereto have been struck off the Register.

Licence No.	Date	Nature of Privilege	Locality	Licensee
2461 2309 2583 8454 8455	28 August 1936 1 March 1935 19 February 1931 20 August 1968 22 October 1968	 Resident site licence Resident site licence Lease in a mining township Extended river claim Mineral prospecting warrant	Town of Kumara Town of Kumara Town of Ross Totara Survey District Totara Survey District	James Lawrence. Ellen Muriel Blake. Michael William Carroll. The Ross United Mining Syndicate. The Ross United Mining Syndicate.

Hokitika, 2 February 1971.

K. J. CONROY, Mining Registrar.

<sup>&</sup>quot;New Zealand made fabrics in the piece exported for screen printing are approved for re-admission under section 164 until 30 June 1971. In all cases duty is payable on the cost of processing at the rate applicable according to the classification of the goods on their re-importation into New Zealand."